on January 1, 2023. For the purpose of the pro-forma financials, the date of the reverse acquisition between
Avianca and Abra remains April 2, 2023. Because Abra ultimately expects to control GOL and Avianca,
the following combined pro-forma financials are presented for informational purposes only. The pro-

15

forma adjustments applied are estimated based on the value of consideration paid for GOL and the
estimated fair value of GOL’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Additional adjustments have also
been applied for consolidation purposes. Consolidation adjustments are inclusive of elimination of related
party debt, equity, and the equity investment in GOL. The ultimate values will be determined once the
transaction to acquire the control of GOL is completed. Note that the functional currency for GOL is
Brazilian Reals; the following financials are presented in Abra’s functional currency, USD.

16

Abra Group Limited
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2023
(In USD thousands)

   Abra
Consolidated   GOL

 Pro-Forma
Adjustments

and
eliminations for

consolidation
purposes

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

as of
September 30,

2023

Current Assets

Cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash

$   921,253  $   104,469  $  -   $   1,025,722

Financial investments   244,381   76,242   -   320,623
Trade and other receivables,
net of expected credit losses

   250,982   208,629   -   459,611

Inventories   97,300   87,658   (7,628)   177,330
Deposits and other assets   34,188   55,430   -   89,618
Prepayments   9,661   77,360   -   87,021
Recoverable taxes   228,053   46,161   -   274,214
Other current assets   16,584   50,796   -   67,380
Total current assets $   1,802,402  $   706,745  $   (7,628) $   2,501,519

Non-Current Assets
Deposits   125,742   481,911   -   607,653
Financial investments   116,601   17,730   -   134,331
Equity investment in GOL   793,134   (793,134)   -
Trade and other receivables,
net of expected credit losses

   97,044   -   -   97,044

Receivables from related
parties

   1,200,509   -   (1,200,509)   -

Property and equipment, net   3,620,270   1,804,513   (192,481)   5,232,302
Other intangible assets   2,849,122   379,595   6,215,140   9,443,857
Deferred tax assets   41,420   18,116   -   59,536
Other non-current assets   -   143,360   (20,192)   123,168
Total non-current assets $   8,843,842  $   2,845,225  $   4,008,824  $   15,697,891
Total assets $   10,646,244  $   3,551,970  $   4,001,196  $   18,199,411

17

Abra Group Limited
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2023
(In USD thousands)

   Abra
Consolidated   GOL

 Pro-Forma
Adjustments

and
eliminations

for
consolidation

purposes

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

as of
September

30, 2023

Current Liabilities
Loans and financing $   94,692  $   230,066  $  -   $   324,758
Leases   253,469   360,002   243,336   856,807
Accounts payable   487,935   431,177   -   919,112
Payables to related parties   196   -   -   196
Salaries, wages and benefits   93,393   133,880   -   227,273
Air traffic liability   692,747   800,928   -   1,493,675
Frequent flyer deferred revenue   157,645   317,852   -   475,497
Provisions   46,841   107,495   -   154,336
Taxes payable   37,763   37,106   -   74,869
Other current liabilities   66,814   66,317   299,545   432,676
Total current liabilities $   1,931,495  $   2,794,980  $   542,881  $   5,269,356

Non-Current Liabilities
Loans and financing $   3,480,619  $   1,850,646  $   (870,374) $   4,460,891
Leases   2,088,471   1,598,621   -   3,687,092
Salaries, wages and benefits   60,405   106,257   -   166,662
Mileage program   274,737   34,425   -   309,162
Provisions   740,049   577,424   -   1,317,473
Deferred taxes   144,782   8,026   -   152,808
Other non-current liabilities   93   861,793   (680,837)   181,049
Total non-current liabilities $   6,789,156  $   5,037,192  $   (1,551,211) $   10,275,137
Equity (deficit)
Common shares   2,243,921   771,614   (771,614)   2,243,921
Retained earnings (losses)   (238,304)   (5,170,728)   5,801,333   392,300
Other equity   166,672   -   -   166,672
Other comprehensive income   (264,546)   -   -   (264,546)
Equity attributable to owners
of the Company $   1,907,742  $   (4,399,114) $   5,029,719  $   2,538,347

Non–controlling interest (NCI) $   17,851  $   118,912  $   (20,192) $  116,571
Total liabilities and equity $   10,646,244 $   3,551,970  $   4,001,196  $   18,199,411

18

Abra Group Limited
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three months ended
September 30, 2023
(In USD thousands)

   Abra
Consolidated   GOL

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

 Pro-Forma
Consolidated
for the three

months
ended

September
30, 2023

Operating revenue
Passenger  $   1,114,805  $   867,770  $   -   $   1,982,575
Cargo and other   166,678   84,207   -   250,885
Total operating revenue  $   1,281,483  $   951,977  $   -   $   2,233,460
   -   -   -   -
Aircraft fuel  $   367,135  $   287,504  $   -   $   654,639
Salaries, wages and benefits   143,017   84,305   -   227,322
Depreciation and amortization   124,824   86,676   1,136   212,636
Ground operations   124,315   47,139   -   171,454
Selling expenses   90,832   46,649   -   137,481
Flight operations & passenger services   109,046   166,967   -   276,013
Maintenance, materials and repairs   45,640   52,730   6,937   105,307
Other operating expenses   70,068   12,273   (60,327)   22,014
Total operating costs and expenses  $   1,074,877  $   784,243  $   (52,254) $   1,806,866

Operating income (loss)  $   206,606  $   167,734  $   52,254  $   426,594

Financial income (expenses)   -   -   -   -
Financial income  $   84,432  $   10,227  $   -   $   94,659
Financial expenses   (167,394)   (229,354)   (8,281)   (405,029)
Derivative financial instruments &
equity method income

   191   171   -   362

Total financial income (expenses)  $   (82,771) $   (218,956) $   (8,281) $   (310,008)
Income (loss) before exchange rate
variation, net and income tax and
social contribution

 $   123,835  $   (51,222) $   43,973  $   116,586

Monetary and foreign exchange rate
variation, net

   (6,381)   (196,690)   -   (203,071)

Income (loss) before income tax and
social contribution

 $   117,454  $   (247,912) $   43,973  $   (86,485)

Income tax and social contribution   -   -   -   -
Current   (13,262)   (4,089)   -   (17,351)
Deferred   14,476   (4,846)   -   9,630
Total income (loss) taxes  $   1,214  $   (8,935) $   -   $   (7,721)

Net Income (loss) for the period
from continuing operations

 $   118,668  $   (256,847) $   43,973  $   (94,206)

Loss from discontinuing operations   512   -   -   512
Non-controlling interest   -   118,912   (20,192)  98,720
Equity investment earnings   (74,394)   -   74,394   -
Net Income (loss) for the period  $   44,786  $   (137,935) $   98,175  $  5,026

19

Abra Group Limited
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023

   Abra
Consolidated   GOL

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

 Pro-Forma
Consolidated for
the nine months

ended September
30, 2023

Operating revenue

Passenger $
2,932,688  $

2,496,857  $   -   $   5,429,545

Cargo and other   550,648   243,865   -   794,513

Total operating revenue $
3,483,336  $

2,740,722  $   -   $   6,224,058

Aircraft fuel $
1,026,271  $   903,866  $   -   $   1,930,137

Salaries, wages and benefits   386,524   316,351   -   702,875
Depreciation and amortization   333,229   245,861   1,163   580,253
Ground operations   345,494   136,704   -   482,198
Selling expenses   270,516   128,756   -   399,272
Flight operations & passenger services   292,723   304,371   -   597,094
Maintenance, materials and repairs   133,339   163,699   4,642   301,680
Other operating expenses   296,998   110,242   (32,242)   374,998
Total operating costs and expenses $  3,085,094  $  2,309,850  $   (26,437) $  5,368,507

Operating income (loss) $   398,242  $   430,872  $   26,437  $   855,551

Financial income (expenses)
Financial income $   163,158  $   65,789  $   -   $   228,947
Financial expenses  (429,648)  (607,975)   (16,435)  (1,054,058)
Derivative financial instruments &
equity method income

  726   (708)   -   18

Total financial income (expenses) $
(265,764) $

(542,894) $   (16,435) $   (825,093)

Income (loss) before exchange rate
variation, net and income tax and
social contribution

$   132,479  $  (112,022) $   10,002  $   30,459

Monetary and foreign exchange rate
variation, net

  (3,216)   95,301   92,085

Income (loss) before income tax and
social contribution $   129,263  $   (16,721) $   10,002  $   122,544

Income tax and social contribution
Current   (30,095)   (7,188)   -   (37,283)
Deferred   22,184   (951)   -   21,233
Total income (loss) taxes $   (7,911) $   (8,139) $   -   $   (16,050)

Net Income (loss) for the period
from continuing operations $   121,352  $   (24,860) $   10,002  $   106,494

Loss from discontinuing operations   (6,654)   -   -   (6,654)
Non-controlling interest   -   11,734   (4,721)   7,013
Equity investment earnings   (14,621)   -   14,621   -
Net Income (loss) for the period $   100,077  $   (13,126) $   19,902  $   106,853

20

(3) Basis of presentation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Professional Accounting Standards Applied

Statement of compliance

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended September
30, 2023, have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 interim Financial Reporting and should be read
in conjunction with Abra’s last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2022.

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of and the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2023, do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual financial